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Dear Ms. CaIabrese: 

You have asked if certain information is subject to required public disclosure 
under the Texas Open Records Act, chapter 552 of the Government Code. That request 
was assigned ID# 35276. 

The City of Houston (the “city”) received a request for “all documents containing 
information obtained from (a robbery victim) by interview or by any kind of electronic or 
wire intercept.” You have submitted to this office as responsive to that request a police 
report concerning the robbery. 

When applying section 552.108, this office distinguishes between cases that are 
still under investigation and those that are closed. Open Records Decision No. 611 
(1992) at 2. In cases that are still under active investigation, section 552.108 excepts 
from disclosure all information except that generally found on the first page of an offense 
report. Open Records Decision No. 127 (1976). You indicate that this is an ongoing 
investigation. 

After a review of the report at issue, we conclude that section 552.108 is 
applicable. However, the type of information identified in Houston Chronicle Publishing 
Co. v. City ofHouston, 531 S.W.2d 177, 186-87 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 
1975), writ refd n.r.e. per car&m, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976) as public must be 
disclosed. Although this information is generally found on the first page of au offense 
report, its location is not determinative. To determine what information must he released, 
the type of information must he examined rather than where it is located. See Open 
Records Decision No. 127 (1976) at 5. 
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We are resolving this matter with an informal letter ruling rather than with a 
published open records decision. This ruling is limited to the particular records at issue 
under the facts presented to us in this request and should not be relied upon as a previous 
determination under section 552.301 regarding any other records. If you have questions 
about this ruling, please contact our office. 

Yours very truly, 

Ruth H. Saucy 
Assistant Attorney General 
Gpen Records Division 

RBS/rho 

Ref.: l.D# 35276 

Enclosure: Submitted document 

CC: Mr. James G. Rinser 
Fii Interstate Bank Building 
5625 FM 1960 West, Suite 600 
Houston, Texas 77069 
(w/o enclosure) 


